1996 and in the Illinois  Department of Natural Resources Shooting Range Safety Plan, 

Plaintiffs’ Exhibits 2, pp. 1, 2 and 8. 

53. Idaho Department of Fish and Game has committed to the Master Plan 

created by C. Vargas & Associates, Inc. estimated to cost Three Million Six Hundred 

Thousand Dollar ($3,600,000.00) to expand the shooting range.  Testimony of David 

Leptich.  The Vargas Master Plan shows the renovation of the existing 200-yard firing 

line to create lanes for one 200-yard, two 100-yard, and three 50-yard firing lanes. The 

existing 500-yard range is to be lengthened to 600-yards.